Rule 4.48C

Form 4.68

S.192

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act
1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

00782749

Name of Company

(@ nsertfull 4 \Myidfair Properties Limited
name of
company
f\‘:;";s(s)“an 4 !We (b) Mark Robert Fry Kirstie Jane Provan
address(es) of Begbtes Traynor {Central) LLP Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
lquidator(s) 31st Floor 31st Floor

40 Bank Street 40 Bank Street

London London

E14 5NR

the Liquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under Section

192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the perod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016

Dated b4 6/ 3/0' /\

L4l
Signed ‘ g (‘ g }/)
Jomt Liquidator

Name in MARK ROBERT FRY

BLOCK LETTERS
Presenters name, MIO70CVIL For Official Use
??dresis and reference  Midfair Properties Limited Liguidation Section Post Room
if any

COMPANIES HOUSE

L




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Midfair Properties Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report bursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced sclely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, i whole or In part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other ihan this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

The report s private and

Contents

0000000 O0ODDO0DOCODODO

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators

Progress dunng the pernod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liguidators' expenses




1.

Expression
“the Company”

“the iquidation”

‘the Liquidators™, “we’,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured credtor” and
*unsecured credtor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

“the Charging Group”

“the E&G Group”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning

Midfair Properties Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
201

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan, both of Beghies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act}, and

(n In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

Estates & General Lmited — in Liquidation

Estates & General Developments Limited — in Liguidation
Mdfair Properties Limited - in Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited — in Liguidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Liquidation
Station House Brackne!l Limited — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited - in Liguidation

Estates & General Limited —in Liquidation

Estates & Genera! Properties Limited — in Liguidation
Estates & General Developments Limited — in Liquidation
Mudfair Properties Limited — in Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell} Limited — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Liquidation

Station House {Nomirees) Limited -~ in Liquidation
Station House Bracknell Limited —in Liquidation

County & Suburban Holdings Limited — in Liquidation




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Midfarr Properties Limited

Company registered number 00782749

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR
Former trading address 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of iquidators’ appointment 21 January 2011
Changes m liquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Creditors will recall that the sole asset of the Company is a freehold property known as 9-18 The Parade, Delia
Gain, Watford (‘the Property”) On 8 March 2011 fixed charge recevers were appointed over the Property
("Recevers™ The current Receivers are Lee Manming and Nick Edwards of Delodte LLP

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of recepts and payments for the penod from 21 January 2014 to 20
January 2015 Thus abstract does not include realisations on asset disposals, rental income, expenditure and
cther costs of realsations, distnbutions to secured creditors and tax or cther hability generated by the
Receivers, which could be matenal Crediors are referred to the Recewvers for further information in this
regard

Receipts

Restnction over land titte Dunng the penod under review, £6,000 was received in respect of the release of an
overage restnction, recorded on a land title

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ Estimated
Statement of Assets and Liabilittes This statement was included within the report presented to the meeting of
creditors and subsequently circulated to credrtors

Secured creditors
Any distnbution to secured creditors of the E&G Group will be from realisations of assets by the Recewers In

order to consider the interests of the creditors generally, the Liquidators continue to closely monitor the
Recewers’ strategy in respect of the Company’s recewvership




Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential clams
Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property avalable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this prowision, be avatlable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property I1s calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows

m] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

m] 20% of net property thereafter,

o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liguidator will not be required to set aside the preschnbed part of net property if

n] the net property s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

n | the kquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

At this stage, the Jaint Liquidators are not in a position to estmate the Company's net property and prescrnbed
pant, as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, due to the uncertanty of the timing and quantum of potential
realisations in the liquidation

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors listed on the drector’s statement of affarrs totalled ¢£6 5m all of which 1s owed to EGL It
is currently uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors of the
Company

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as iquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the
liquidation and we are authornised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firn (defined as category 2 disbursements tin Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with our
firm’'s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the
meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Our tme costs for the penod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016 amount to £2,640 00 which
represents 13 hours at an average rate of £203 08 per hour
The following further information mn relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred
a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016



u] Begbies Traynar {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Q Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

As at the date of this report, the Liquidaters have not drawn any remuneration

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the pencd of thus progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As stated above, the Property i1s being dealt with by the Receivers The Liquidators are closely montoring the
Recerwver's strategy in this regard

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
tts property and habilities and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained n the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credttor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemmission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured credttor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% In value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses mcured as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
nappropnate




11. CONCLUSION

We will rt again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever i1s the
sooner

Mark Fry
Joint Liquidator

Dated /b 03 - 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016




Midfair Properties Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2015 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2016 To 20/01/2016
SECURED ASSETS
1,270,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
(21,640,314 00) 2008 & 2018 Stock NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,649 69 Book Debts NIL NiL
Restrnction over land title 6,000 00 6,000 00
6,000 00 6,000 00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,532,652 93) Intercompany Liability NIL NIL
NIL NiIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(26,898,417.24) 6,000.00 6,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 6,000 00
6,000.00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

11 March 2016 11 25




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbtes Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 January 2015 to 20 January 2016, and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 January 2011 to 20 January
2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s o be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice
gundance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carnied out at the appropriate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppher's invoice All such ttems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile, and

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (S|P 9) — Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales

2 londl 1




s Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a natonal firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff until further notice
London
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 495
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carred as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case I1s
a charge made for support staff

Twne 1s recorded in 6 minute units




Midfarr Properties Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read n comunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the pened of the
report attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to constder the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's webstte - http /Awww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every plece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs sncurred i relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
There 1s an analysis for the pencd of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the

date of our appontment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the pened of the report
only The Liquidators’ previous reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

Regular compliance reviews have been carned out in order to ensure that any statutory requirements
are being complied with and that the case 1s being efficiently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to credtors, the Liquidators are required to

matntain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Dunng the reporting pencd the Liquidators, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986,
have prepared this progress report for circutation to creditors and ensured the case Is adequately
bonded for

Whilst the above work s not of a direct financial benefit to credttors, it 1s a statutory requirement that the

Liquidators must adhere to and tt 15 of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters
ansing and progress within the hquidation

Invesfigafions

The Lwgudators continue to progress investigations nto the affaws of the E&G Group and these
investigations may bnng about greater realisations for the Group as a whole

Reaiisation of assets
The Liquidators continue to liaise with the Recevers in this regard

Other matters which includes meetings, lax, hfigation, pensions and travel

The Liquidators continue to file corporation tax retumns for the Company




Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of stafi on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis 1s also attached which detatls the tme costs for
the entire penod for which we have administered the higudation

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

What work remains to be done, why 1$ this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it
provide to creditors?

General case admirustration and planning

Regular compliance reviews will continue to be carmed out in order to ensure that any statutory
requirements are being complied with and that the case 1s being efficiently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to
maintain records to demonstrate how the ¢ase was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best pracfice

The Liquidators, in ine with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, continue to progress report(s)
including a final report and hold meetings as required They will also ensure the case is adequately
bonded for

Whilst the above work s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, it 1s a statutory requirement that the
Liquidators must adhere to and 1t 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters
ansing and progress within the liquidation

Investigations

The Liquidators will continue to progress investigations into the affars of the E&G Group and these
investigations may bring about greater realisations for the Group as a whole

Realisation of assets
The Liguidators will continue to liaise with the Recevers in this regard

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

In the event of sufficient realisations to warant a dwvidend, in ine with the requirements of the
Insolvency Rules 1886, the Liquidators are required to adjudicate creditors’ claims before a distrbution
can be made

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, lfigation, pensions and travel

The Liquidators will continue to file corporation tax returns, and deal with any VAT that anses over the
course of the igudation The Liqudators will conclude the liquidation and complete all the relevant
closure tasks when it 1s deemed suitable

How much will this further work cost?

The Liquidators estimate £5,000 based on 12 months to the conclusion of iquidation




Expenses

Detalls of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains o be done
referred to above are as follows

- Storage Approximately £50 00
- Postage Approximately £10 00




1401

o0 F PIEP 0 UMRID $30) (EI0)

99 16} 00 03 00 091 55 281 00 G2 00 01T 00 21t 00 $9T a0 0 000 3 9jwa Apnoy ebeisay

D9 TR 00 Z8 00 F8L'S 05 0k9'T 00282 00 §0L 00 098°F 00 $9¢ epwfl s Aq 1900 S wjoL

0tk (4] & 6L L ¥l Zi ro 09 4L upeab }ns Ag sunoy |30

[4 R0 04 BT | 24 £ L0 } 0 Z0 0 Slageul JAIO Jo) Mo L

000 uonebpry

Fargod 0% 62 %4 £l 10 [ X2] [44) ¥ 0 ey
laarl) pur suoisuad|

200 120 ‘uopeBn ‘xw) ‘sBun

000 sfiuneapy SRPNIOY] YOIUM SJRIRW JAIO

SIOIRRIISID|

pue puodsaiies ‘(seakoidws Buipniou))

000 BUIRD £101|PaD |8 3 Bulea 105 IRoL)
000 ORI SIONPRID) suopnqwp
pug souapusdsauod
000 2440 (seakaidia Bupniaul)
a0 pasnoeg| swieo suoypaio e yim Bugeag

000 Bugpeap 10} |N0L|
00 0 Buipeuy | Bujpwar

00gLE 0s 058 LT LT S13SST JO UOHIES||RIY J0] |R1OL

00 0 s1@sse Aled pJy/am] Jo uonuaex

00 SLE 05 058 LT LE £0/8S 9558 pue ssouisng Auadold
0oo UONdAIES 1G80 $1355¢0 Jo uopesizoH|

Q0 984 00 8¥L 80 80 suopebpsasu] 10) je30]
00 S8L 00 ¥t =18} 80 suonebjiseau pue yQ7) suopeBjisoau]

"a3[AeId 1saq PUE SE[AY

6L 68} 00 828 [ 34 t43 0} Z b $0 - al 10y ADUIAIOSU] U YIIM BIURyIdiLOD) JO) IMOL

LEEPT 00 LLG ¥4 £0 50 £0 0l suEye Jo uewsims pue Buiodas Aoimng

002 anso|) ase)
LG BEL 00 162 24 A i0 z0 Buipuog pus Bupueg wapsead JEaq pue sany "oy
00081 008zt L0 L0 wauuioddy| Asusajosu su3 yum I1dwon

"BV

60 48} 0% §88'9 9t 8Ll Tzt $0 zo 60 01 PUR UOQRLSIUILIDY SRR (RIOUDS) 1O RIOL
80 181 055885 S ZE 941 zZzk 90 z0 50 o UOREASILALIDY Bujuusg
000 Buuueid ese)|pur uopEREIUWDY ST JRIFIUID

. 0 0 O ood 4] P ) b \ G G o 0

9L02/1.0/02 01 LL0Z/L0/Lz Wold Sishjeuy S350 sl : JAD 020LAL Q- uoliepinbry Algjunio/ S104paig) - pajiwy senisdoid RPN 6d1S

el o

i/ Tt

L Gl Sre St

-z B o




3 3l Agnoy
9Beioay

Jis0Q oL

ESLITYRTIE

Joddng

uppy Jup

uipy

ULy aug

+aBupy 1seY

aliuy

b

Jtuy Ew

Eﬁuo.._n‘_

Jaupey

000 F OINP O) UMRIP 889 ()01
80 £02Z 00 041 00 091 [ l] 00 & 06 0 00 SLE 00 0 40 O 00 0 3 a1 Aunoy eBriday
Q0 0¥9°Z 00'ZCY 00 BFZ'L 00 092'L opeib yuis Aq 100 awp Jejog
otk ZL ' ¥ 3 or apwad yme Aq sunoy (nyoy |
e 912 00 gL b L Lo ¥0 BIDPTWU JBYLO J0] [8I0L
000 uonebyr
¥ X8,

[ Se91c 00 98¢ bl £0 g 2 RARS pue suosuad
000 4340 wopeBjl "xes ‘bufoaty
00 0 nucaoc:_ SIPODU] YIYM BIINEW JIYIG

pur asuapuodsauos ‘{soelojdws Bujpnjou))

000 RURED BI0ypasd 1 i Bujieag Joj 1eioL
SUORNQLIS|P

BOLILOD IO}

Q00 it puw asuapucdeaues
oo S0 “{savkoldwo Bupnjour)
00 puoeg| swiEa ssoypaud e yim Bujeaa

a0 0 Buiped) 4o} [0l
00 0 Bupai) Buppaa

00 gic 09 058 LT Ix4 S8R 10 UONEE||CIY JOI INOL

200 s19558 Ared pRL1feRlL, JO UoIUaIeY

0O GLE 06 058 L2 LT $O[IS 1056@ DUB SE8UISNG Aladoud
000 UOBIOR0D 1GOQ F1eSER jO o

000 suojebpseau; Joyjejo)
w00 suonebpsaaut pus va0D suonebisaau]

|74 113 Do ZIT Ll Zl g0 X Yo AsueAjosU] By im eaueljdwo) Joj [R30 )

oo £1)8UB J Wakwelgls pue Buioda Acimels

000 unsoD 580
(P34} 00 ZLZ Lh zh 50 Burpuog pue Buuzg d ys9g pu o[y 19
00 & aunuioddy| Asusajosu) syy yim esuejdwoed

"BUUTEld

00 8Ll 0% 82L') gL 99 60 PUR UONRNE|U|WDY @SR [RIAUID 10} DL
[o:1:74) 05 8ct L G L 29 60 UONBASIIWDY Bujuure|d
Buiutild ase|pus LONRISIUILPY BSR) |LIBUD

speig s

910Z/10/02 ©L §10Z/10/12 Woid sishleuy s}sod awll  TAD'0L0INLO - uoiepinbry Alejunjop s10}1paig - pajiwi] saiuadold JIBjpIN 6d1S




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Postage Royal Mail Group 356 000 356
Land registry HM Land Registry 300 000 300
searches
Land registry HM Land Registry 300 000 300
searches
Land registry HM Land Regstry 300 000 300
searches
Postage Royal Mail Group 095 000 095




